Selling, technical, general and administrative  190,398  74,032
Research and development  12,926  6,198
Restructuring  1,634  --
Total operating expenses  204,958  80,230

Operating profit  2,194  3,992

Other (expense) income:
Interest, net  (39,383)  (7,742)

Other income (expense)   35,593  (89)
   (3,790)  (7,831)
Loss before income taxes and non-controlling
interests   (1,596)  (3,839)

Income tax provision  (24,687)  (2,109)
Net loss  (26,283)  (5,948)
Net income attributable to the non-
controlling interest  (417)  (1,469)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders  (26,700)  (7,417)

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic  $ (0.14)  $ (0.07)
Diluted  $ (0.14)  $ (0.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding
(In thousands)

Basic  191,916  107,160
Diluted  191,916  107,160

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION
NON-GAAP PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS

 (In
thousands,
except per
share
amounts)

   As
Adjusted   As

Adjusted

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

(Unaudited)  March
31, Adjustments   March

31,   March
31, Adjustments   March

31,

  2015 2015   2015   2014 2014   2014

Net sales  $ 534,826  $ 87,484 a  $ 622,310   $ 183,726  $ 482,973 a  $ 666,699
Cost of sales  327,674  15,330 a  343,004   99,504  285,803 a  385,307
Gross profit  207,152  72,154   279,306   84,222  197,170   281,392

Operating
expenses:

Selling,
technical,
general and
administrative

 190,398  (29,487) a  160,911   74,032  85,426 a  159,458

Research and
development  12,926  3,485 a  16,411   6,198  9,336 a  15,534

Restructuring  1,634  (1,634)   --   --  --   --
Total
operating
expenses

 204,958  (27,636)   177,322   80,230  94,762   174,992

Operating
profit  2,194  99,790   101,984   3,992  102,408   106,400

Other income
(expense):

Interest, net  (39,383)  (7,851) b  (47,234)   (7,742)  (39,500) b  (47,242)
Other income
(expense)  35,593  (27,086) c  8,507   (89)  --   (89)

   (3,790)  (34,937)   (38,727)   (7,831)  (39,500)   (47,331)

Loss (income)
before income
taxes and
non-
controlling
interests

 (1,596)  64,853   63,257   (3,839)  62,908   59,069

Income tax
provision  (24,687)  7,883 d  (16,804)   (2,109)  (15,771) d  (17,880)

Net (loss)
income  (26,283)  72,736   46,453   (5,948)  47,137   41,189

Net loss
(income)
attributable to
the non-
controlling
interest

 (417)  350 e  (67)   (1,469)  1,314 e  (155)

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
common
shareholders

 (26,700)  73,086   46,386   (7,417)  48,451   41,034

Earnings
(loss) per
share

Basic  $ (0.14)  --   $ 0.24   $ (0.07)  --   $ 0.21
Diluted  $ (0.14)  --   $ 0.21   $ (0.07)  --   $ 0.18

Weighted
average
shares
outstanding

Basic  191,916  --   191,916   107,160  --   191,916
Diluted  191,916  --   225,723  f   107,160  --   225,723  f

a Adjustment to include Arysta full quarter results for Q1 2015 and Arysta, Chemtura and Agriphar
full quarter results for Q1 2014. Refer to separate reconciliation for detail.